PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Allan S. Jones	01/21/2011
Jack F. Rutledge	01/19/2011
James S. Wolf	01/13/2011
Jeffrey L. Redington	01/18/2011
Scott E. Osborn	01/19/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PUFFIN INNOVATIONS, LLC
Street Address:	6225 Rudder Lane
City:	Awendaw
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29429

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12945395

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)244-1173

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3302441174

Email: info@sandandsebolt.com

Correspondent Name: SAND & SEBOLT

Address Line 1: 4940 Munson St. NW

Address Line 2: Aegis Tower - Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Canton, OHIO 44718

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2445002US3BP

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joseph A. Sebolt

PATENT

REEL: 025684 FRAME: 0204

OF \$40.00 12945395

501414651 REEL: 02

Total Attachments: 30 source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page1.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page2.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page3.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page4.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page5.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page6.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page7.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page8.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page9.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page10.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page11.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page12.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page13.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page14.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page15.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page16.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page17.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page18.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page19.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page20.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page21.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page22.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page23.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page24.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page25.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page26.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page27.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page28.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page29.tif source=2445002US3BP-ASSIGN#page30.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025684 FRAME: 0205

<u>ASSIGNMEN'T</u>

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned Assignors, by the Assignee, PUFFIN INNOVATIONS, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of **Delaware**, having a business address of 6225 Rudder Lane, Awendaw, South Carolina 29429, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignors by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over and have sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for any and all past infringement, in and to the invention or improvement as shown and described in U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 12/945,395 filed November 12, 2010, entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DISPENSING FROZEN CONFECTIONERY, and to any and all standard utility applications, divisionals, continuations, and reissues thereof, and to all Letters Patent issued therefor in and for the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND SAID ASSIGNEE IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries at its election.

AND BY THIS COVENANT the undersigned Assignors will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and Letters Patent; and at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute any additional or divisional applications for

Page 1 of 6

AND THE COMMISSIONER of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, to said Assignee.

WITNESS:		
	Assignor: Allan S. Jones	
	Date <u>Jan 21 2011</u>	
State of		
County of		
	o before me this day of	_, 2010.
SEAL	NOTARY PUBLIC	

WITNESS:		
	Assignor: Jack F. Rutledge	
	Date	
State of		
County of		
SWORN to and subscribed	to before me this day of	, 2010.
SEAL	NOTABY BUBLIC	

Page 3 of 6

WITNESS:	,
	Assignor: James S. Wolf
	Date
State of	
County of	•
SWORN to and subscribed to l	pefore me this day of, 2010.
SEAL	NOTABY PUBLIC

Page 4 of 6

WITNESS:	
· .	Assignor: Jeffrey L. Redington
	Date
State of	
County of	
SWORN to and subscribed to	before me this day of, 2010.
SEAL	NOTADY DUDI IC

Page 5 of 6

WITNESS:	· .•		;
•	Assignor: S	cott E. Osborn	
	Date		497V119V016-04-04-0-1
State of			
County of	•	•	
SWORN to and subscribed to	o before me this	s day of	, 2010.
SEAL		NOTABY BUILDING	

SAND & SEBOLT Aegis Tower 4940 Munson Street, NW, Suite 1100 Canton, Ohio 44718-3615 Telephone (330) 244-1174 Facsimile (330) 244-1173 JAS/FHF/kab Attorney Docket: 2445002US3BP

Page 6 of 6

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned Assignors, by the Assignee, PUFFIN INNOVATIONS, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of **Delaware**, having a business address of **6225 Rudder Lane, Awendaw, South** Carolina 29429, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignors by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over and have sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for any and all past infringement, in and to the invention or improvement as shown and described in U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 12/945,395 filed November 12, 2010, entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DISPENSING FROZEN CONFECTIONERY, and to any and all standard utility applications, divisionals, continuations, and reissues thereof, and to all Letters Patent issued therefor in and for the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND SAID ASSIGNEE IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries at its election.

AND BY THIS COVENANT the undersigned Assignors will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and Letters Patent; and at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute any additional or divisional applications for

Page 1 of 6

PATENT REEL: 025684 FRAME: 0212

AND THE COMMISSIONER of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, to said Assignee.

MUTRICO.

WITNESS:		
	Assignor: Allan S. Jones	
	Date	
State of		
County of		
SWORN to and subscribed	d to before me this day of	, 2010.
SEAL	NOTARY PUBLIC	

Page 2 of 6

WITNESS:	Ann
Condian McGN	Assigner: Jack F. Rutledge
D	oate 1 · 19 · 11
State of TENNESSEE	
County of Hamilton	
SWORN to and subscribed to bef	fore me this <u>19</u> day of <u>January</u> , 2010 .
SEAL STATE OF TENNESS NOTARY	Jelusty 4. 2014

WITNESS:		
	Assignor: James S. Wolf	
	Date	
State of		
County of		
SWORN to and subscribed to	o before me this day of	, 2010.
SEAL	NOTARY PUBLIC	

WITNESS:	
Market and the second s	Assignor: Jeffrey L. Redington
	Date
State of	,
County of	
SWORN to and subscribed to b	pefore me this day of, 2010.
SEAL	NOTARY PUBLIC

WITNESS:	
	Assignor: Scott E. Osborn
	Date
State of	
County of	
SWORN to and subscribed to	before me this day of, 2010.
SEAL	NOTARY PUBLIC

SAND & SEBOLT
Aegis Tower
4940 Munson Street, NW, Suite 1100
Canton, Ohio 44718-3615
Telephone (330) 244-1174
Facsimile (330) 244-1173
JAS/FHF/kab
Attorney Docket: 2445002US3BP

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned Assignors, by the Assignee, PUFFIN INNOVATIONS, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of <u>Delaware</u>, having a business address of <u>6225 Rudder Lane</u>, <u>Awendaw</u>, <u>South</u> Carolina 29429, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignors by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over and have sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for any and all past infringement, in and to the invention or improvement as shown and described in U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 12/945,395 filed November 12, 2010, entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DISPENSING FROZEN CONFECTIONERY, and to any and all standard utility applications, divisionals, continuations, and reissues thereof, and to all Letters Patent issued therefor in and for the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND SAID ASSIGNEE IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries at its election.

AND BY THIS COVENANT the undersigned Assignors will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and Letters Patent; and at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute any additional or divisional applications for

Page 1 of 6

AND THE COMMISSIONER of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, to said Assignee.

WITNESS:		
	Assignor: Allan S. Jones	
	Date	
State of		
County of		
SWORN to and subscrib	ed to before me this day of	, 2010.
SEAL	NOTARY PUBLIC	

Page 2 of 6

WITNESS:			
	·		
	Assignor: Jac	k F. Rutledge	
	Date		··············
State of		•	
County of			٠
SWORN to and subscribed	to before me this _	day of	, 2010.
SEAL	į	NOTARY PUBLIC	

WITNESS: State of County of SWORN to and subscribed to before me this 13 day of January, 2016. Melissa Lee Wornica NOTARY PUBLIC melissa Lee Wornica

Summit County, Ohio

Commission Expirers 3/23/15

SEAL

Page 4 of 6

WITNESS:	
	Assignor: Jeffrey L. Redington
	Date
State of	
County of	
SWORN to and subscribed to b	efore me this day of, 2010.
SEAL	NOTARY PLIRI IC

Page 5 of 6

WITNESS:	
•	Assignor: Scott E. Osborn
	Date
State of	
County of	
SWORN to and subscribed to b	pefore me this day of, 2010.
SEAL	NOTARY PUBLIC

SAND & SEBOLT
Aegis Tower
4940 Munson Street, NW, Suite 1100
Canton, Ohio 44718-3615
Telephone (330) 244-1174
Facsimile (330) 244-1173
JAS/FHF/kab
Attorney Docket: 2445002US3BP

Page 6 of 6

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned Assignors, by the Assignee, PUFFIN INNOVATIONS, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of <u>Delaware</u>, having a business address of <u>6225 Rudder Lane</u>, <u>Awendaw</u>, <u>South</u> Carolina 29429, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignors by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over and have sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for any and all past infringement, in and to the invention or improvement as shown and described in U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 12/945,395 filed November 12, 2010, entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DISPENSING FROZEN CONFECTIONERY, and to any and all standard utility applications, divisionals, continuations, and reissues thereof, and to all Letters Patent issued therefor in and for the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND SAID ASSIGNEE IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries at its election.

AND BY THIS COVENANT the undersigned Assignors will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and Letters Patent; and at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute any additional or divisional applications for

Page 1 of 6

AND THE COMMISSIONER of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, to said Assignee.

WITNESS:		
	Assignor: Allan S. Jo	ones
	Date	
State of		
County of		
SWORN to and subscribe	ed to before me this day	y of, 2010.
SEAL	NOTA	RY PUBLIC

Page 2 of 6

WITNESS:	
	Assignor: Jack F. Rutledge
	Date
State of	
County of	
SWORN to and subscribed to	before me this day of, 2010.
SEAL	NOTABY DUBLIC

WITNESS:	
	Assignor: James S. Wolf
	Date
State of	
County of	
SWORN to and subscribed to b	pefore me this day of, 2010.
SEAL	NOTARY PUBLIC

WITNESS:	
Assign	Softies I. Redington 1-18-2011
State of Washington County of Whatcorn SWORN to and subscribed to before m	pethis 18 day of Jan Jan 2011 Sp
SEAL GUNDS	NOTARY PUBLIC

WITNESS:	
	Assignor: Scott E. Osborn
	Date
State of	
County of	
SWORN to and subscribed to b	pefore me this day of, 2010.
SEAL	NOTARY PUBLIC

SAND & SEBOLT
Aegis Tower
4940 Munson Street, NW, Suite 1100
Canton, Ohio 44718-3615
Telephone (330) 244-1174
Facsimile (330) 244-1173
JAS/FHF/kab
Attorney Docket: 2445002US3BP

Page 6 of 6

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned Assignors, by the Assignee, PUFFIN INNOVATIONS, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of **Delaware**, having a business address of **6225 Rudder Lane**, **Awendaw**, **South** Carolina 29429, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignors by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over and have sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for any and all past infringement, in and to the invention or improvement as shown and described in U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 12/945,395 filed November 12, 2010, entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DISPENSING FROZEN CONFECTIONERY, and to any and all standard utility applications, divisionals, continuations, and reissues thereof, and to all Letters Patent issued therefor in and for the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND SAID ASSIGNEE IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries at its election.

AND BY THIS COVENANT the undersigned Assignors will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and Letters Patent; and at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute any additional or divisional applications for

Page 1 of 6

to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, to said

AND THE COMMISSIONER of Patents is hereby authorized and requested

Assignee.

WITNESS:

Assignor: Allan S. Jones

Date _____

State of

County of

SWORN to and subscribed to before me this ____ day of _____, 2010.

Page 2 of 6

NOTARY PUBLIC

WITNESS:	
	Assignor: Jack F. Rutledge
	Date
State of	
County of	·
SWORN to and subscribed to b	pefore me this day of, 2010.
SEAL	NOTARY BURLIC

WITNESS:	
	Assignor: James S. Wolf
	Date
State of	
County of	
SWORN to and subscribed to I	efore me this day of, 2010.
SEAL	NOTARY PUBLIC

WITNESS:		
	Assignor: Jeffrey L. Redington	
	Date	
State of		
County of		
SWORN to and subscribed to b	pefore me this day of, 2010	•
SEAL	NOTARY PUBLIC	

WITNESS:

Assignor: Scott E. Osborn

Date ///9///

State of Tennessee

County of LAST

SWORN to and subscribed to before me this 4 day of 500 and 500 2010.

SEAL

NOTARY PUBLIC



My Commission Expires Sept. 2, 2014

SAND & SEBOLT
Aegis Tower
4940 Munson Street, NW, Suite 1100
Canton, Ohio 44718-3615
Telephone (330) 244-1174
Facsimile (330) 244-1173
JAS/FHF/kab
Attorney Docket: 2445002US3BP

Page 6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 025684 FRAME: 0235

RECORDED: 01/24/2011